



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3529]**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 9040/2026**

**Between:**

M/s. Dhanalakshmi Menni

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

Union Of India and Others

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.M V J K KUMAR

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.

**The Court made the following Order:**

The issue raised in the present Writ Petition is pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench – I.

Accordingly, Registry is directed to place the bundle before the Hon'ble The Chief Justice for appropriate directions.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of proceeding of tax.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**T.C.D. SEKHAR, J**